ORDINANCE 2010-26

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE GENERAL CODE BOOK CHAPTER 1B ENTITLED "AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, in the County of Ocean and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1B entitled "Americans with Disabilities Act" is hereby amended as follows:

Section II. Membership; alternates, designation of Chairperson and officers shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following.

The American Disabilities Act Advisory Board shall consist of seven (7) regular members, also one (1) member from each of the following committees: Recreation Disability Board, Meadowedge Committee with the designations of Alternate No. 1 and Alternate No. 2 appointed by the Township Committee. The seven (7) members appointed by the Township Committee should represent a cross-section of the community, if possible. A member of the Township Committee shall be appointed to act as the liaison between the ADA and the Township Committee. On a yearly basis at the January meeting, the ADA Committee will elect a Chairperson, Secretary, Treasurer and Public Relation Person from the Committee membership.

Section IV. Powers and duties shall be amended as follows:

- D. Make available to the public both printed and visual information regarding the rules and regulations of ADA requirements or supply the public with booklets that explain how to access the assistance they might need for their particular disability. Inclusive in the information may be phone numbers of public agencies, grants, officials with authority to assist with difficulties or by making the American Disabilities Act Advisory Board Committee available to the public on Community Day and Pirates Day or inviting the public to our Americans Disabilities Act Advisory Board Committee Meeting with their ideas or concerns. Communication may also be furthered by use of the Township web site.
- E. Submit to the Township Committee in February a detailed list of proposed expenses so the amount to be allotted for ADA may be included and approved in the current year's budget.
 - F. Monitor construction projects that involve the Township Properties.
- G. Present a yearly award to a commercial or professional business establishment for outstanding compliance to ADA regulations. This award shall be presented by the Mayor at a Township Committee Meeting.

- H. Provide (in December) the Township Committee with a list of potential ADA candidates for the following year.
 - I. Improve public relations with the Community concerning ADA requirements.

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading by the Township Committee of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey on October 4, 2010. The Ordinance will be considered for second and final reading at a meeting of the Township Committee on October 18, 2010, at 6:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be reached and considered, at the Municipal Building located at 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey. At that time the public is invited to ask questions, raise objections or provide public comment with regard to the proposed adoption of this Ordinance.

Kathleen T. West, RMC Municipal Clerk